-  By studying the increase in revenues by 10%, with the decrease in costs by the same percentage, the net return
increased from about 37.2 thousand pounds to about 62.34 thousand pounds, while it decreased to about 12.09
thousand pounds in the case of an increase in costs by 10% with the decrease in revenues by the same percentage.

- - In the case of an increase in revenues and a decrease in costs together by 20%, the profit increased from about 37.2
thousand pounds to about 87.46 thousand pounds, while in the case of a decrease in revenues and an increase in costs
together by 20%, the net return drops to about -2.34 thousand pounds..

- In the case of a 50% increase in revenues and a decrease in costs by the same percentage, the net return rises from
about 37.2 thousand pounds to 162.84 thousand pounds, while the net return decreases to about -88.42 thousand
pounds, in the case of a 50% increase in costs and a 50% decrease in revenues.

- From the foregoing, it appears that profits were more sensitive to lower revenues compared to increasing it, as well as to
increasing costs compared to its decrease.

Table 8. Results of sensitivity analysis for tomato production in traditional greenhouses (with
soil)

Change Cost stability %10+ %20+ %50+ %10- %20- %50-
Revenue
constancy

8896 3766.37 (1363.27) (16752.2) 14025.65 19155.29 34544.2
2

%10+ 14915.2 9785.57 4655.93 (10733) 20044.85 25174.49 40563.4
2

%20+ 20934.4 15804.77 10675.13 (4713.8) 26064.05 31193.69 46582.6
2

%50+ 38992.2 33862.57 28732.93 13344 44121.85 49251.49 64640.4
2

%10- 2876.8 (2252.83) (7382.47) (22771.4) 8006.45 13136.09 28525.0
2

%20- (3142.39) (8272) (13401.67) (28790.6) 1987.25 7116.89 22505.8
2

%50- (21200.19) (26329.8) (31459.47) (46848.4) (16070.55) (10940.9) 4448.02
   Source: collected and calculated from the study sample data for the 2019/2020 season.

Where

- The numbers in parentheses are negative.

-  When the costs increased by 10%, 20% and 50%, the profit decreased from about 8,896 thousand pounds to about 3.77,
-1.36 and -16.75 thousand pounds, respectively. Whereas when costs decrease by 10%, 20% and 50%, the profit rises
from about 8,896 thousand pounds to about 14.03, 19.16, 34.54 thousand pounds, respectively, assuming that the
revenues are constant.

- As for the case of increasing revenues and decreasing costs together by 10%, the profit increased from about 8,896